
 

 

 

An Act 
ENROLLED SENATE 

BILL NO. 1130 By: Jolley and Justice of the 

Senate 

 

   and 

 

  Martin (Scott) and Newell 

of the House 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to the Corporation Commission; 

requiring budgeting in certain categories and 

amounts; requiring certain performance measures; 

providing for duties and compensation of employees; 

and providing budgetary limitations. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Corporation Commission 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.  For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2014, the 

Corporation Commission shall budget all funds in the following 

categories and amounts: 

 

Category Appropriation Total 

 

Administration $ 2,191,649.00 $11,854,737.05 

 

Consumer Services 0.00 1,139,254.60 

 

Petroleum Storage Tank Division 0.00 6,762,980.40 

 

Oil and Gas Conservation 

Division 6,334,758.00 14,398,235.28 
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Office of Administrative 

Proceedings 337,177.00 3,165,372.70 

 

Public Utility Division 0.00 6,085,676.96 

 

Office of General Counsel 337,178.00 2,293,868.50 

 

Transportation Division  2,123,665.00 15,937,461.00 

 

Towing Assessment           0.00     100,000.00 

 

TOTAL $11,324,427.00 $61,737,586.49 

 

The agency shall develop outcome-based performance measures for 

each budget category. 

 

SECTION 2.  The duties and compensation of employees, not 

otherwise prescribed by law, necessary to perform the duties imposed 

upon the Corporation Commission by law shall be set by the General 

Administrator.  The Corporation Commission shall be subject to the 

following budgetary limitations on expenditures excluding direct 

expenditures for well plugging as authorized in Section 310 of Title 

52 of the Oklahoma Statutes, pit closure as authorized in Section 

140 of Title 52 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and remediation of sites 

as authorized in Section 353 of Title 17 of the Oklahoma Statutes, 

and as may be authorized pursuant to the provisions of Section 3603 

of Title 74 of the Oklahoma Statutes: 

 

Budgetary Limitation Amount 

 

Lease-Purchase Agreements $200,000.00 
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Passed the Senate the 16th day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 24th day of May, 2013. 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of __________________, 20 _______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 


